Purchase Agreement and the receipt by us of approximately
$11,537 thousand in aggregate proceeds and (ii) of an aggregate of 1,273,000 shares of
Class B common stock under our equity incentive
plan, in each case subsequent to June 30, 2024 (collectively, the “Pro Forma Adjustments”); and

● on
 a pro forma as adjusted basis to reflect the issuance and sale of Class B common stock and associated Warrant, assuming all Pre-Funded

Warrants are exercised, and after deducting Placement Agent fees and estimated offering expenses payable by us.

The
unaudited as adjusted information below is prepared for illustrative purposes only and our capitalization following the completion of
this offering
will be adjusted based on the actual combined public offering price and other terms of this offering determined at pricing.
You should read the following table in
conjunction with “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and
Results of Operations” and the historical financial statements and related
notes in our 2023 Annual Report and our June 30,
2024 Form 10-Q, incorporated herein by reference.

(In thousands, except share and per share data)   Actual   Pro Forma   Pro Forma
   (unaudited)   (as adjusted)
Cash and cash equivalents   $ 9,201   $ 20,738   $ 38,953
Class B Common stock, $0.0001 par value, 200,000,000 shares authorized, 27,530,097, 37,103,097

and 51,595,850 shares issued and outstanding, actual, pro forma and pro forma, as adjusted,
respectively   0   4   5

Additional paid-in capital   14,059   25,592   43,806
Accumulated (deficit)   (4,980)   (4,980)   (4,980)
Total stockholders’ equity   $ 9,079   $ 20,616   $ 38,831

Each $0.10 increase (decrease) in the assumed combined public offering
 price of $1.38 per share would increase (decrease) each of cash and cash

equivalents, additional paid-in capital and total stockholders’
equity by approximately $1,348 thousand, assuming the number of shares of Class B common stock
and Warrants offered, as set forth on the
cover page of this prospectus, remains the same, assuming all Pre-Funded Warrants are exercised, and after deducting
estimated Placement
Agent fees and estimated offering expenses. Similarly, each increase (decrease) of 100,000 shares in the number of shares of Class B